of said William J. Benda," was read.

It was moved by Mr. Lawson, seconded by mr. McCoy and carried that Resolution No. 2-1944 be passed. A roll call was ordered which resulted in six "Ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were; Messrs. Lawson, McCoy, Schweizer, Fox, McClure, and Shawen.

Mr. McCoy then moved that Mr. Moore be given penmission to complete arrangements on East Avenue so construction of storm sewer may be started, seconded by Mr. McClure and carried.

It was moved by Mr. McCoy, seconded by Mr. McClure and carried that Resolution No. 1-1944 being "A Resolution Authorizing the Signatures of Lucy E. Weller and George E. Howe on Warrants against the Bond Retirement Funds for Deposit in the Bond and Coupon Account, to which the Bonds and Interest will be charged when presented, for the Village of Centerville" be passed. A roll call was ordered which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were: Messrs. McCoy, McClure, Shawen, Fox, Schweizer and Lawson.

It was moved by Mr. McCoy, seconded by Mr. Lawson and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest:

Clarie

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday April 24, 1944 at 8:00 o'clock in the Council Chamber. Present: Messrs. J.Mason McClure, Grafton E. Shawen, Robert J. Schweizer, and Wendell W. Lawson. Robert H. Fox and Daniel C. McCoy were absent.

The minutes of the regular meeting held April 10, 1944 were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. McClure, seconded by Mr. Lawson and carried, that the following bills be approved for payment.

Street Maintenance Gas Fund

The Dayton Power and Light Co.--Elec. for Traffic light

Voucher #43 \$ 6.00

The Dayton Power and Light Co.--Elec for Street lighting

The Dayton Power and Light	CoElec for	Street Voucher		42.75
The Ohio Bell Telephone Co.	Telephone	Service Voucher	#45	5.60
Geo. E. HoweEnvelopes and	stamps	Voucher	<b>#4</b> 6	1.65
Ernest GreggVolunteer Fir	eman	Voucher	#47	2.00
Arthur Campbell		Voucher	#48	2.00
Riley Daugherty		Voucher	#49	2.00
William Browning		Voucher	#50	2.00
				\$64.00

Mr. Schweizer thereupon introduced Ordinance No.7-1944, being "An Ordinance to Authorize the Purchase of Water Lines and to Appropriate Money Therefor, from the Annae B. M. (Foundation for \$1500." was given its first reading.

Mr. McClure thereupon introduced Ordinance No. 8-1944, being, "An Ordinance to Authorize a contract with the Annae B.B. Gorman Foundation and the Village of Centerville," Was given its initial reading.

It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. McClure and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest:

Emoy W. Bradsteet